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REPORT OF THE AUDITORS ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF IDA ASSISTED
AFRICA HIGHER CENTERS OF EXCELLENCE FOR NEGLECTED TROFICAL
DISEASES AND FORENSIC BIOTECHNOLOGY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Wa have audited the financial statements of the Africa Higher Center of Excallence Project for the.
year ended December 31, 2017 set out on pages 5 to 9 and prepared on the basis of accounting
policies on page 4. The Project is financed by the International Development Association (IDA)
Credit number 5415 - NG

of and Auditors
The Project Management coordinates the activities of the Project and is as such responsible for
the preparation of the financial statemants. It is our responsibility as auditors to express an
independent opinion, based on our audit, on these financial statements and to report our opinipn
toyou.

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and World Bank

guidelines. Those Standards and Guidelines require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
assurance that the financial ate free of material misstatements.

An audit includes examination, on a tast basis, of evidence supporting the amounts and

disclosures in the financial stalements. An audit also includes an assessment of the significant

estimates and judgments made by the Programme officers in the preparation of the financiai

statements, and whelher the accounting policies are appropriate to the Programme
applied and disclosed.

We planned and performed such audit procedures and obtained all the information and
explanations, which we considered necessary for the purpose of our audit. In forming our opinion,
we also evaluated the ovarall adequacy of the presentation of the financial statements. \We
believe that our audit provides us with a reasonable basis for an opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion:

L The Project Financial Statements give a trus and fair view of the financial position and of the
cash flow statement for the year ended December 31, 2017, in accordance with generally




ii. The Statements of Expenditure are in agreement with the books of accounts and adequate
supporting documentation has been maintained to support claims to the IDA for

reimbursements of expenditures incurred: and for which expenditures are eligible for financing
under credit agreement.

iii. Counterpart Fund has been provided as at December 31, 2017 and have been properly used
for Programme purpose and all payments from this account are properly backed up by
relevant supporting documents and are all properly recorded in the books of accounts.

Adaji Omede Patrick Sunday FRC/2014/ICAN/00000006846
For: PKF Professional Services

Chartered Accountants

Abuja, Nigeria
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AHMADU BELLO UNIVERSITY

IDA ASSISTED AFRICA HIGHER CENTERS OF EXCELLENCE FOR NEGLECTED
TROPICAL DISEASES AND FORENSIC BIOTECHNOLOGY

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

‘Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted in arriving at the financial information set out in these
financial statements are as follows.

1 Basis of Accounting
The financial statements are prepared under the Cash Basis of Accounting.

2 Depreciation
Fixed Assels are not depreciated until the project is completed and handed over to the
University.

3 Development Operating Expenses

The project aperating expenses are not written off a5 they are incurred but disclosed separataly
in the Statement of Financial Position as Project Operating Expenses.

4 Stocks
Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value.

5 Foreign Currency Transactions
Transactions in foreign currencies are converted into Naira at the rate of exchange ruling at the
dates of the transactions. Foreign currency balances are converted to the Naira at the rates of
exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Gain or loss arising on the conversion of foreign
currencies is included in Development Operating Expenses.
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BELLO UNIVERSITY

ASSISTED AFRICA HIGHER CENTERS OF EXCELLENCE FOR NEGLECTED
L DISEASES AND FORENSIC BIOTECHNOLOGY

Hotes =N= =N=

1 81,788,241 75225679
H 174,458,243 54 343458
256,246,484 129,569,137
3 200,711,892 37.603,180
200,711,892 _ 37,603,190

456,058,376 167,172,327

41 435,698,376 147,172,327
42 21,260,000 20,000,000

456,958,376 167.172.327

‘stalement of accounting palicies on page 4 and pages 7-0 form an integral part of these

Center Leader

Project Accountant



 AHMADU BELLO UNIVERSITY

IDA ASSISTED AFRICA HIGHER CENTERS OF EXCELLENCE FOR NEGLECTED TROPICAL
DISEASES AND FORENSIC BIOTECHNOLOGY

Statement of Recsipts and Payments
for the yaar anded 31, December, 2017

Totalat carte Yearsto
MHZHT DT 3unzine
=N= =Nw
Notes
RECEIPTS
IDA Fund 41 AISHSBITE  2BESIE 048 147,172,327
NUC - Counterpart 42 21,260,000 1,260,000 20,000,000
Other Receipts 21 e iem0 .
4S6STIRSS 209005020 IBLAIZAZ
PAYMENTS
Fued assels 81,786,241 6562542 75225679
Sataries 1350000 608000 Y
Conlerance - Local © BA0200 412480 2339800
Conterance - Overseas 0S2212 10004221 13957.991
Senior Stafl Training Dew. 5.634.097 280,367
Transport and Traveling 652498
and Stationery 458, 601,000
Office General Expenses 4007813 332653
Vehicie Running & Repairs. i 282,200
Mainienance of Camputing Equpments 10530840
Insurance - Motor Ve 518400 893000
Maintoqance of Offce Equipmants 24000 18040
Office Renovation * 7,880,800
ICT Waintenance :
Bank Charges. 5972 380,155
Audit and Professional feas 1043400 1.088.000
Universty Represantabon 14470013 2
Oeganimental Reassach 88377 .
Subsacription to NGREN 48,720,000 -
Cemcal 2508003 4619170
Advances 31 8,082,687 8005221
Invarories. 32 (16380200 _ 20381474
300 166995832
Ecass o Ivoaiate v payslerkc IRl TS 2
Reprosonted by :
Bank and cash Balances ITISSIEM 17141533 238405

‘The siaiemee of accounsing policies on page 4 nd pages 7-9 fam an wiegrel 08N of ek nascial



BELLO UNIVERSITY

STEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

Cash Flow for the Year
1DA Credit
Counterpart Fund
Otter Receipts

Developing Operating Expenses
Inveniories

Advances.

Nat cash flows

Represented by

Bank and cash Balance (note 3.3)

A ASSISTED AFRICA HIGHER CENTERS OF EXCELLENCE FOR NEGLECTED
DISEASES AND FORENSIC BIOTECHNOLOGY

Total at Year to Years to
327 7 3H2HE
=N= aN=

435608376 268526040  147,172.327

21,280,000 1260000 20,000.000
18,580 19,580

456,877,956 _ 206605620 _167,172.321

81,758,241 6562562 75225678
1T4ATIE23 120134385 54343458
12972180 (16.389294)  20.361.474
18,087 385 __8,005221
285,326,132 0 186835832

171,651,824

171,651824 171415328 236,495



AHMADU BELLO UNIVERSITY

ICA CENTERS OF EXCELLENCE FOR NEGLECTED TROPICAL DISEASES AND

'FORENSIC BIOTECHNOLGGY

| NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

1. Fixed assets

Motor Vehicles

Computer

Photo Copiers

Office Equipment

Furniture & Filings

Microscopes

Computer Printers

Testing Equipments

Al conditioners

Teaching & Research Equipments.

Developing Operating Expenses
Salaries

Conference - Local

Conference - Overseas

Senior Staff Training/Dev.
Transport and Travelling

Printing and Stationery

Office General Expenses

Vehicle Running & Repairs
Maintenance of Computing Equipments
Insurance - Motor Vehicle
Maintenance of Office Equipments
Office Renovation/Publicity

ICT Maintenance

Bank Charges.

Augit and Professional fees
University Representation
Deparimental Reaseach
Subscription 1o NgREN

Chemical

Other Receipts (Note 2.1)

Total at
31217
=N=

16,200,000
3,018,700
520,000
8,808,721
2,733,040
5,280,000
251,000
32,892,780
334,000
11,750,000

81,788,241

1,390,000
6,460,280
24052212
5,914,584
6,861,398
1,069,000
7,334,746
282,200
10,530,540
1,211,400
204,400
7.980,800
764,204
386,127
2,141,400
14,470,013
486,377
48,720,000
34,218,163
174,477,823

19,580) (19.580)

174,458,243

Yaar to
3217
=N=

1,241,300
320,000
4.798,262
80,000

125,000

__6seas62

608,000
4120480
10,094 221
5634167
336,500
488,000
4,007,813

518,400
24,000

5972
1,043,400
14,470,013
486,377
48,720,000
20,598,983
120,134,365

120114785

Years to
31218
=N=

16,200,000
1777.400
200,000
4,012,459
2,853,040
5,280,000
126,000
32,892,780
334,000
11,750,000

784,000
2,339,800
13,957,991
280,367
8,524 898
601,000
3,326,833
282200
10,530,540
603,000
180,400
7,980,800
764,204
380,155
1,088,000

4,619,170
64,343,458

445




* AHMADU BELLO UNIVERSITY

AFRICA CENTERS OF EXCELLENCE FOR NEGLECTED TROPICAL DISEASES AND
FORENSIC BIOTECHNOLOGY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Total at Yearto Years to
M7 a7 31218
e =N=
21 Other Receipts
Student Fess 19.580 18,580
3 CURRENT ASSETS
3.1 Advances
Cash Advance 14,482 667 7.482.515 7,000,151
Advance to Foreign Students 2,332,570 1327500 __ 1005070
16,815,237 8310016 8005221
Amount retired in 2016 (727,349) (727.349) A 2
16,087,888 8082667 __ 8005221
3.2 Inventories
Chemicals 34,607,342 5,245 868 29,361,474
Chemicals consumed (21,635,162) (21,638,162 -
12,872,180 _ (16.389.24) _ 20361474
3.3 Bank and cash Balances
Petty Cash 200,000 200,000
CBN Account (Naira) 81,008,077 81,008,077 -
GBN Account (Dollar) 90,290,166 90,260,165 .
UBA Current Account 153,581 (82,914
171,651,824 171,415,329 -
200711892 13972970 _ 37,603,160
4 Funds
41 IDAFund 495698376 _ 288506049 147.172.327

42 Countarpart Fund- ABU 21,260,000 _ 1.260.000.00 _ 20,000,000




